The Endo Group in its current form has only been in existence since May 2018, following the corporate re-organisation carried

out concerning the Palm Group as described in sub-section 5.3.1 of this Registration Document. The financial information set

out in this review represents pro forma consolidated financial statements of the Endo Group. This pro forma information

presents what the Group’s consolidated financial statements would have looked like had the Endo Group existed in its current

form, comprising all its current constituent components, for the financial year 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2018.

Pursuant to the issue and admission to trading of the Bonds, and in fulfilment of the Issuer’s continuing obligations in terms

of Listing Rules 5.54 to 5.58, the Group intends to publish annual audited consolidated financial statements of Endo Ventures

Ltd in terms of the Listing Rules.

The report on the pro forma consolidated financial statements, prepared independently by the Group’s financial advisors

Nexia BT Advisory Services Limited, is appended to this Registration Document as Annex 1.

Pro forma Profit and Loss account:

Proforma

Combined

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Consolidated

€000s €000s €000s

Revenue 3,136 (281) 2,855

Direct costs (1,700)   - (1,700)

Gross profit 1,435 (281) 1,155

Administrative expenses (511)   - (511)

EBITDA 924 (281) 643

Depreciation (428)   - (428)

EBIT 496 (281) 215

Finance cost 217 (71) (146)

Profit before tax 713 (352) 69

Income tax (72)   - (72)

Profit/(loss) for the year 641 (352) (3)

Other Comprehensive income

Gains on property revaluation 4,216   - 4,216

Taxation (395)   - (395)

Other comprehensive income net of taxation 3,821   - 3,821

Total comprehensive income 4,462 (352) 3,818

ENDO Finance plc – Registration Document 50

Pro forma Statement of financial position:

Proforma

Combined

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Consolidated

€000s €000s €000s

Assets

Non-current assets

Financial asset 13,105 (13,105) -

Intangible assets 356 -   356

Investment property 7,200 (5,400) 1,800

Property, plant and equipment 2,663 5,400 8,063

Amounts due from related parties 2,410   - 2,410

Total non-current assets 25,734 (13,105) 12,629

Current assets

Non current asset held for sale   - -   -

Trade and other receivables 1,344 (356) 988

Cash and cash equivalents 11,740   - 11,740

Total current assets 13,083 (356) 12,728

Total assets 38,818 (13,461) 25,357

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Share capital 18,838 (16,770) 2,068

Retained earnings 1,385   - 1,385

Revaluation reserve 4,990   - 4,990

Total equity 25,212 (16,770) 8,443

Current liabilities

Trade payables 1,306 (356) 950

Current tax payable 72   - 72

Bank loans 110   - 110

Total current liabilities 1,488 (356) 1,132

Non-current liabilities

Loans from related parties 13,105 (13,105)   -

Debt securities in issue 13,500   - 13,500

Long term loans 880   - 880

Bank loans 720   - 720

Deferred tax 682   - 682

Total-non current

liabilities 15,782   - 15,782

Total liabilities 17,270 (356) 16,914

Total equity and liabilities 42,482 (17,126) 25,357

ENDO Finance plc – Registration Document 51

Pro forma Cash Flow Statement:

Proforma

Combined

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Consolidated

€000s €000s €000s

Cash flows from operating activities:

EBITDA 924 (281) 643

Adjustment for

Movement in working capital

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables 192 356 548

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other payables (192) (356) (548)

Cash flows generated from operations 924 (281) 643

Income tax (paid) / refund (6)   - (6)

Interest payable (217) 71 (146)

Net cash flows operating activities 701 (210) 491

Cash flows from investing activities:

Bond issue cost (395)   - (395)

Net cash flow (used in) financing activities (395)   - (395)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from equity 17,020 (16,770) 250

Debt securities in issue 13,500   - 13,500

Amounts due to related parties (90)   - (90)

Movement in bank loans (67)   - (67)

Loans from related parties 13,105 (13,105)   -

Net cash flows from financing activities 43,468 (29,875) 13,593

   -   -

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 43,773 (30,084) 13,689

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year (1,949)   - (1,949)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 41,824 (30,084) 11,740

ENDO Finance plc – Registration Document 52

6.3.2 FORECAST FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Set out below is forecast financial data of the Group for the financial years ending 31 December 2019 and 2020, respectively,

which forecast financial data has been provided by management and is based on management projections.

The report on the forecast consolidated financial information of Endo Ventures Ltd, prepared independently by the Group’s

financial advisors Nexia BT Advisory Services Limited, is appended to this Registration Document as Annex 2.

Projected consolidated profit and loss account years ending 31 December 2019 and 2020:

[…]

EBITDA 643

Adjustment for

Movement in working capital

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables 548

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other payables (548)

Cash flows generated from operations 643

Income tax (paid) / refund (6)

Interest payable (146)

Net cash flows operating activities 491

Cash flows from investing activities:

Bond issue cost (395)

Net cash flow (used in) financing activities (395)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from equity 250

Debt securit ies in issue 13,500

Amounts due to related part ies (90)

Movement in bank loans (67)

Net cash flows from financing activities 13,593

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 13,689

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year (1,949)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 11,740

ENDO Finance plc – Registration Document 94

The following information provides the reconciliation between the combined financial information and the pro forma

consolidated financial information of The Group.

Pro forma consolidated profit and loss

Proforma

Combined

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Consolidated

€000s €000s €000s

Revenue 3,136 (281) 2,855

Direct costs (1,700)   - (1,700)

Gross profit 1,435 (281) 1,155

Administrative expenses (511)   - (511)

EBITDA 924 (281) 643

Depreciation (428)   - (428)

EBIT 496 (281) 215

Finance cost 217 (71) (146)

Profit before tax 713 (352) 69

Income tax (72)   - (72)

Profit/(loss) for the year 641 (352) (3)

Other Comprehensive income

Gains on property revaluation 4,216   - 4,216

Taxation (395)   - (395)

Other comprehensive income net of taxation 3,821   - 3,821

Total comprehensive income 4,462 (352) 3,818

ENDO Finance plc – Registration Document 95

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Proforma

Combined

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Consolidated

€000s €000s €000s

Assets

Non-current assets

Financial asset 13,105 (13,105) -

Intangible assets 356 -   356

Investment property 7,200 (5,400) 1,800

Property, plant and equipment 2,663 5,400 8,063

Amounts due from related parties 2,410   - 2,410

Total non-current assets 25,734 (13,105) 12,629

Current assets

Non current asset held for sale   - -   -

Trade and other receivables 1,344 (356) 988

Cash and cash equivalents 11,740   - 11,740

Total current assets 13,083 (356) 12,728

Total assets 38,818 (13,461) 25,357

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Share capital 18,838 (16,770) 2,068

Retained earnings 1,385   - 1,385

Revaluation reserve 4,990   - 4,990

Total equity 25,212 (16,770) 8,443

Current liabilities

Trade payables 1,306 (356) 950

Current tax payable 72   - 72

Bank loans 110   - 110

Total current liabilities 1,488 (356) 1,132

Non-current liabilities

Loans from related parties 13,105 (13,105)   -

Debt securities in issue 13,500   - 13,500

Long term loans 880   - 880

Bank loans 720   - 720

Deferred tax 682   - 682

Total-non current

liabilities 15,782   - 15,782

Total liabilities 17,270 (356) 16,914

Total equity and liabilities 42,482 (17,126) 25,357

ENDO Finance plc – Registration Document 96

Pro forma consolidated cash flow

Proforma

Combined

Proforma

Adjustments

Proforma

Consolidated

€000s €000s €000s

Cash flows from operating activities:

EBITDA 924 (281) 643

Adjustment for

Movement in working capital

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other receivables 192 356 548

Decrease / (increase) in trade and other payables (192) (356) (548)

Cash flows generated from operations 924 (281) 643

Income tax (paid) / refund (6)   - (6)

Interest payable (217) 71 (146)

Net cash flows operating activities 701 (210) 491

Cash flows from investing activities:

Bond issue cost (395)   - (395)

Net cash flow (used in) financing activities (395)   - (395)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from equity 17,020 (16,770) 250

Debt securities in issue 13,500   - 13,500

Amounts due to related parties (90)   - (90)

Movement in bank loans (67)   - (67)

Loans from related parties 13,105 (13,105)   -

Net cash flows from financing activities 43,468 (29,875) 13,593

   -   -

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 43,773 (30,084) 13,689

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year (1,949)   - (1,949)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 41,824 (30,084) 11,740

ENDO Finance plc – Registration Document 97

Notes to the statement of pro forma combined and consolidation adjustments

The statement of pro forma combined and consolidation adjustments reconciles the combined financial information and the

pro forma consolidated financial information of The Group.

Consolidation adjustments

1. Intra group revenue being interests recharged by Endo Finance plc to Endo Tankers Ltd and intra group dividends,

eliminated upon consolidation.

2. Intra group loan interest charged by Endo Finance plc to Endo Tankers Ltd, eliminated upon consolidation.